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INTRODUCTION

This report summarizes the site characterization activities performed by HK2, Inc./SEMCO in
October and November 1998 at Scooter’s Auto Repair at 3600 MacArthur Boulevard in Oakland,
California. The site location is shown in Figure 1. Figure 2 is a site plan. The work was performed
to evaluat the lateral and vertical extent of hydrocarbon-affecied soil and groundwater in accordance
with the work plan dated July 21, 1998, and the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(ACHCSA) work plan approval letter dated August 3, 1998. A copy of the work plan approval letter
1s in Appendix A. _

!
SITE DE#SCRIPTION

The site 1s on the southeastern corner of the intersection of MacArthur Boulevard and Magee
Avenue, approximately 0.2 mile northeast of Interstate 580 and 0.5 mile northwest of High Street.
The elevation of the site is approximately 200 feet above mean seal level (Figure 1). It is
approximptely 0.23 acre in area and currently owned by Estate of Henry Hall (Alameda County
Assessor’s Parcel Number 30-1903-15-1). The property is currently used as an automobile repair

-~ facility (np underground storage tanks are present). However, Mr. Hall operated the site as a service

station from approximately 1973 to 1988. Prior to approximately 1973 the site was a Phillips 66
service station. Underground tanks used to store gasoline, diesel, and waste oil existed onsite until
March 1994. The site is zoned for commercial use. The surrounding parcels are zoned for
commercial (northwest and southwest) and residential (northeast and southeast) use.

The property is in the East Bay Plain groundwater basin according to the Water Quality Control Plan
prepared ;y the California Regional Water Quality Control Board (CRWQCB; 1995). Groundwater
in this basin is designated beneficial for municipal, industrial, and agricultural uses. No water supply
wells exislk within 1,000 feet of the site according to records obtained from the California Department
of Water‘Resources (CDWR) and Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA). However,
these rccq)rds indicate up to 25 groundwater monitoring wells have been installed at service stations
350 to 500 feet northwest and west of the site. In addition, SEMCO observed groundwater
monitorin:g wells at the Chevron station approximately 50 feet northwest of the site. The use and
condition of these monitoring wells was not established. The nearest surface water body is Peralta

Creek. I is approximately 1,000 feet northwest of the site.

Accordinfg to the regional geologic map published by the California Department of Conservation
(1991), the site is underlain by Quaternary alluvium (thickness not established) deposited on the
Mesozoig cherts, shales, sandstones, conglomerates, and ultramafic rocks of the Franciscan Complex.
The map also indicates the site is less than 1,000 feet southwest of the Hayward Fault Zone.

97-0187.1.5¢ HK?2, Inc./SEMCO




PREVIQUS WORK

In March|1994 SEMCO removed two 8,000-gallon underground gasoline storage tanks, one 6,000-
gallon ungerground diesel storage tank, and one 100 gallon underground waste oil tank from the site
(Figure 2). Soil samples collected along the perimeter of the former fuel tank cavity at approximately
7 feet below grade (fbg; Samples A through D of Figure 2) contained up to 5,000 mg/kg total
petroleun hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline (TPH-G; Sample B), 330 mg/kg TPH as diesel (TPH-D;
Samplcmi), and 1.2 mg/kg benzene (Sample B). A soil sample collected from the perimeter of the
waste oil‘tank cavity at approximately 5 fbg contained 1.4 mg/kg TPH-G, <1 mg/kg TPH-D, and
<0.005 mg/kg benzene. Groundwater samples collected from the fuel tank cavity contained 2 mg/l
TPH-G, 75 mg/l TPH-D, and 0.016 mg/l benzene. Groundwater samples collected from the waste
oil tank !L:avity contained 0.6 mg/l TPH-G, 69 mg/l TPH-D, and 0.0006 mg/l benzene. The
halogenatled volatile organic compound (HVOC) and semi-volatile organic compound (SVOC)
concentrations in soil and groundwater samples collected from the waste oil tank cavity were below
laboratorfy reporting limits. These laboratory results are summarized in Tables 1 and 4. The soil
excavated from each tank cavity was used to backfill the excavation it was removed from. Additional
details arrle: in the June 1994 Tank Removal Report prepared by SEMCO.

Based on|the concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons encountered during tank removal activities,
the ACHCSA, in a letter dated June 3, 1994, requested a Preliminary Site Assessment to evaluate the
lateral an{ vertical extent of hydrocarbon-affected soil and groundwater. A copy of this letter is in
Appendix A. In addition, the ACHCSA requested the removal of the remaining product piping (fuel
tank caviﬁy to dispenser island) and the excavation and disposal of the soil used to backfill the waste
oil tank c{avity (former waste oil tank cavity backfill).

|

On May 21, 1997, SEMCO submitted the requested work plan to the ACHCSA, which approved the
plan on May 29, 1997. On June 12, 1998, Ms. Wannetta Hall contracted SEMCO to implement the
approved plan. During site markout activities, SEMCO observed that Figure 2 of the approved plan
incorrectly showed the location of the waste oil tank cavity. Because the proposed scope of work
would have to be modified to accommodate the revised location of the former waste oil tank cavity,
SEMCOQ)] at no cost to Ms. Hall, submitted a revised work plan to the ACHCSA on July 21, 1998.
The revised work plan was conditionally approved by the ACHCSA in a letter dated August 3, 1998
(Appendix A). The implementation of the revised work plan 1s described below.

IMPLEI‘;/IENTATION OF THE REVISED WORK PLAN

Soil Sa.m;l)h'ng and Well Installation

On October 6, 1998, SEMCO drilled one 2.5-inch-diameter percussion boring in the vicinity af the .
former dispenser island up to approximately 15 fbg (B1; Figure 2). Soil samples were collected by
periodicallly driving an 2-foot-long, plastic tube-lined, split-spoon sampler. The samples were
screened 'with an organic vapor analyzer, described using the Unified Soil Classification System,
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|
capped with Teflon tape and plastic caps, labeled, and placed in an ice chest chilled to approximately
4°C. SEMCO then reamed the boring with 6-inch-diameter solid-stem auger and attempted to
convert the boring to a groundwater monitoring well. However, soil repeatedly caved into the
borehole as the auger was withdrawn. Therefore, the boring was backfilled with Portland cement
(1 to 14 fbg) and concrete (0 to 1 fbg). A copy of the drilling permit is in Appendix A. General field

proceduges and the boring logs are in Appendix B.

>
| oAt ved T

Two of jthe soil samples collected from Bl were submitted to the state-certified North State
Environmental (NSE) laboratory for analysis of TPH-G (EPA Methods 5030/Modified 8015),
TPH-D [(EPA Methods 3550/Modified 8015), TPH as motor oil (TPH-MO; EPA Methods
3550/Modified 8015), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX; EPA Method
8020), and methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE; EPA Methods 8020). In addition, the sample containing
the greakest TPH-G concentration was analyzed for total lead (EPA Methods 3050/7420). The
laboratoty results of these analyses are summarized in Table 2. The laboratory report and chain of
custody Pccord is in Appendix C.

|
On November 4, 1998, SEMCO mobilized a hollow-stem auger drilling rig to the site to complete
the preliminary site assessment. The hollow-stem auger method was selected because of the caving
conditions encountered in Boring B1. Three 8.25-inch-diameter hollow-stem auger borings were
drilied yp to approximately 14 fbg (B2 through B4; Figure 2)r Soil samples were collected by
periodically driving an 18-inch-long, metal tube-lined, split-spoon sampler. The samples were
screened with an organic vapor analyzer, described using the Unified Soil Classification System,
capped \Mth Teflon tape and plastic caps, labeled, and placed in an ice chest chilled to approximately
4°C. Foillowing sample collection, the borings were converted to 2-inch-diameter PVC groundwates
monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-3). Monitoring Wells MW-1 and MW-2 were developed with
a surge block after the filter pack was installed to improve hydraulic contact with the formation.
MW-3 -.fwas not developed because less than 2 feet of groundwater entered this well during its
completi;on. A copy of the drilling permit is in Appendix A. Our general field procedures, boring
logs, and well construction details are in Appendix B.

The well proposed in Magee Avenue in the revised work plan was not instailed because the City of
Oakland! would not issue a permit for the work without a copy of the grant deed listing Ms. Hall as
the propierty owner. This requirement could not met because the Estate (current owner} is being
probated in Superior Court. Therefore, HK2 moved this well to the southwest side of the dispenser
island (MW— 1) because: 1) soil samples collected from B1 contained hydrocarbons, 2) we previously
were unable to convert B1 to a monitoring well as planned, and 3) this location appeared to be
downgradient of the former tank cavity and dispenser island based on our review of the USGS
topographic map covering this area.

Three sqmples from B2, B3, and B4 were submitted to NSE for analysis of TPH-G (EPA Methods
SOSOIM?diﬁed 8015), TPH-D (EPA Methods 3550/ Modified 8015), TPH-MO (EPA Methods
3550/Modified 8015), BTEX (EPA Method 8020), and MTBE (EPA Methods 8020). In addition,
the sample containing the greatest TPH-G concentration in the vicinity of the former fuel tank cavity
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(B3) and| dispenser island (B2) was analyzed for total lead (EPA Methods 3050/7420). The
laboratory results of these analyses are summarized in Table 2. The laboratory report and chain of
custody record is in Appendix C. Figure 3 is a cross-section showing site stratigraphy and soil sample
TPH-G apd TPH-D results from Sample A towards MW-1 (refer to Figure 2).

No soil sgmples were submitted for physical testing, as proposed in the revised work plan. Vadose
zone samples were not submitted because this zone is of limited extent (<3 fbg). No saturated zone
samples vi/ere submitted because the target zone (approximately 7 fbg) contained hydrocarbons and
the AuguSt 3, 1998, work plan approvat letter stipulated such tests should only be performed on soil
samples that do not contain hydrocarbons.

Following well completion, SEMCO hand augered one boring over the former waste oil tank cavity
to approximately 2 fbg (BS; Figure 2) then collected a soil sample by driving a metal tube-lined, slide
hammer i;arnpler from approximately 2 to 2.5 fbg. This work was performed to evaluate the
sun:ablht}{ of leaving the existing soil in the excavation (soil excavated from the former tank cavity).
The sarnple was screened with an organic vapor analyzer, described using the Unified Soil
Classification System, capped with Teflon tape and plastic caps, labeled, placed in an ice chest chilled
to approximately 4°C, and submitted to NSE for analysis of TPH-MO (EPA Methods 3550/Modified
8015) and soluble chromium (EPA Methods 3050/7190). The laboratory results of these analyses
are summarized in Table 2. The laboratory report and chain of custody record is in Appendix C.
Figure 4 shows the estimated lateral extent of hydrocarbon-affected soil exceeding 100 mg/kg TPH.

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling

On November 12, 1998, a Registered Civil Engineer surveyed the site (including the top of casing
elevation| of each well) and SEMCO measured the depth to groundwater in each well with an
electroni¢ probe coated with product indicator paste. The survey was referenced to the City of
Oakland Bench Mark located on the top of the southern curb return on the southeast corner of the
intersectibn of MacArthur Boulevard and Magee Avenue. The elevations were converted from City
of OQakland datum to NGVD-1929 by adding 3.00 feet. The figures in this report are based on this
survey. Table 3 summarizes the fluid-level monitoring and well survey data. The fluid-level
monitoring field data form is in Appendix D. Figure § is a groundwater elevation contour map based
on the menitoring data.

After the jwel]s were surveyed and monitored, SEMCO purged 7 to 12.5 gallons of groundwater from
each well (approximately 3.3 t05.6 casing volumes) and collected groundwater samples from each
well with a disposable bailer. The samples were labeled, placed in an ice chest chilled to
approxim:ately 4°C, and submitted to NSE for analysis of TPH-G (EPA Methods 5030/Modified
8015), TPH-D (EPA Methods 3510/8015), TPH-MO (EPA Methods 3510/8015), BTEX (EPA
Method 8020), MTBE (EPA Methods 8020), and total lead (EPA Method 7420). In addition, one
sample frmm MW-3 was analyzed for total dissolved solids (EPA Method 160.1), halogenated volatile
organic compounds (EPA Method 8010), and cadmium, chromium, nickel, and zinc (EPA 7000
Series Methods). Appendix D contains the well purging field data forms. The laboratory results of
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groundwater sample analysis and summarized in Table 4. The laboratory report and chain of custody

record is in Appendix C. Figure 6 is benzene isoconcentration map based on the laboratory results.

PRODUCT LINE REMOVAL

No produgt lines were removed during this investigation. This work will be performed in January
1999. Approximately 60 feet of unused piping remains onsite.

WASTE MANAGEMENT

The soil oiuttings generated during drilling (approximately 1 cubic yard) are temporarily stockpiled
onsite and covered with plastic sheeting. This stockpile will be transported to a licensed disposal
facility in January 1999. A copy of the waste manifest will be submitted to the ACHCSA at that time.

The equipment wash and well purge water was placed in 55-gallon drums which were also
temporari!hy stored onsite. On November 30, 1998, Clearwater Environmental Management
transported the drummed water {approximately 90 gallons) to the Alviso Independent Oil facility in
Alviso, California. A copy of the waste manifest is in Appendix E.

FINDINGS

. The site is in the East Bay Plain groundwater basin. Groundwater in this basin is designated
beneficial for municipal, agricultural, and industrial uses. The depth to groundwater was
approximately 3 to 3.5 fbg on November 12, 1998, and groundwater gradientwas directed

toward $19°W at 0.027 foot/ foot. No free product was observed in any of the wells or
bdrings. No water supply wells exist within 1,000 feet of the site according to CDWR and

ACPWA records.

. Clayey silt and silty clay with a trace amount of sand was typically encountered between
approximately 1 and 4.5 fbg. These soil textures were generally underlain by clayey gravels;
gravelly, clayey, silty sands; or gravelly, sandy, silty clays up to approximately 12 tbg. Sandy,
clayey silts/silty clays with minor amounts of gravel were generally encountered between
approximately 12 and 15 fbg.

except in Boring B2 atapproximately 7 fbg {930 mg/kg TPH-G and 10 mg/kg benzene). Soil

. Eﬂ sample TPH-G and benzene concentrations were less than 100 and 1 mg/kg, respectively,
PH concentrations were greatest at approximately 7 fbg.

. Tl:1e chromatograms of the TPH-D soil analyses do not match the diesel pattern, except for
the sample collected from B1 at approximately 7 fbg (24 mg/kg TPH-D).
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* Soil sample TPH-MO concentrations were below the laboratory reporting limit (10 mg/kg),
except in Boring B5 (200 mg/kg TPH-MO; former waste oil tank cavity backfill). The
s¢luble chromiuvm concentration from the B5 sample was 0.08 mg/l.

. Spil sample MTBE concentrations were below the laboratory reporting limit (0.005 to
0,125 mg/kg). The concentration of total lead measured in the soil samples was <13 mg/kg.

. The hydrocarbon and lead concentrations measured in the groundwater samples collected
ﬁme MW-2 and MW-3 were below laboratory reporting limits (0.05 mg/l for TPH-G,
TPH-D, and lead, 0.5 mg/1 for TPH-MO, and <0.001 mg/l for BTEX and MTBE). The

VOC concentrations measured in MW-3 groundwater were also below laboratory reporting

lfits (<0.001 mg/l.

. Gmundwater samples collected from MW-1 contained 6.2 mg/l TPH-G, 0.54 mg/l TPH-D,
amd 0.420 mg/] of benzene. The TPH-MO, ethylbenzene, MTBE, and lead concentrations
rqeasured in these samples were below laboratory reporting limits (0.5 mg/1 for TPH-MO,
0/05 mg/1 for lead, and 0.0005 mg/l for ethylbenzene and MTBE).

’ 'ﬂ!hc concentration of total dissolved solids measured in MW-3 groundwater was 1,200 mg/L

. ’ﬂhe dissolved-phase benzene concentration measured in MW-1 and the TDS concentration
measured in MW-3 exceeds the municipal supply water quality objectives listed for these
sulbstances in the CRWQCB Water Quality Control Plan (1995).

CONCL?IUSIONS

. 'I]'he vertical extent of hydrocarbon-affected soil has been adequately assessed except within
the former fuel tank cavity near Sample B and within the former waste oil tank cavity in the
vicinity of Boring B5. The majority of the release appears to have occurred when
groundwater depths approximated 7 fbg. These conclusions are based on the location of soil
sajunples and the laboratory results of soil sample analysis.

. TThe lateral extent of hydrocarbon-affected soil has been adequately assessed except southeast

of Sample B (TPH-G and TPH-D), south, west, and east of the former dispenser island

I'PH-G and benzene), and north and southwest of the former waste oil tank cavity (TPH-G,

TPH-D, and TPH-MO). This conclusion is also based on the location of soil samples and the
la%boratory results of soil sample analysis.
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The lateral extent of dissolved-phase hydrocarbons has not been assessed north and southwest

c()i the former fuel tank cavity (TPH-G, TPH-D, and benzene), down- and cross-gradient of

e former dispenser island (TPH-G and benzene), and north and southwest of the former

aste oil tank cavity (TPH-G, TPH-D, and TPH-MOQ). This conclusion is based on the

groundwater gradient direction and the laboratory results of groundwater samples collected
m the monitoring wells and the former tank cavities.

BE and lead do not appear to be substances of concern at this site based on the laboratory
analysis of soil and groundwater samples.

The soil in the former waste oil tank cavity is technically not suitable for backfill because it
contains >100 mg/kg TPH and the soil is in contact with groundwater. However, because
tHe soil TPH concentrations are not excessive (<5 mg/kg TPH-G/TPH-D and <200 mg/kg
TEPH/TPH-MOQ), the benzene, HVOC, and SVOC concentrations are below laboratory
reporting limits, and the laboratory results of groundwater samples from MW-3 are below
reporting limits, HK2 considers it reasonable to leave this soil in place to bioremediate,
providing the hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater downgradient of the former waste
oil tank cavity do not exceed risk based screening levels or CRWQCB water quality
0

bjectives. We consider this a more reasonable alternative to excavation and disposal.

B|ased on the groundwater gradient direction and a comparison of the laboratory results from
soil and groundwater sample analysis, it appears hydrocarbons were released from both UST
cavities. However, we cannot establish at this time if the hydrocarbons encountered in

B2/MW-1 originated from the former fuel tank cavity, product lines, or dispenser island.

RECON;IMENDATIONS

HK?2 recommends drilling 9 borings and converting 3 of the borings to monitoring wells to further

assess the lateral and vertical extent of hydrocarbon-affected soil and groundwater. The borings are
recommended near Sample B (vertical assessment), near Boring BS (vertical assessment), and
approximately 15 feet southeast of Sample B, 10 feet southwest of Sample E, 15 feet west of MW-1,

and at

the southeastern end of the dispenser island. The monitoring wells are recommended

approximately 25 feet north of Sample D, 20 feet southwest of Sample C, and 25 feet south of

MW-1.
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LIMITATTONS AND CERTIFICATION

The activities summarized in this report have been conducted in accordance with current practice and
ird of care exercised by geologists and engineers performing similar tasks in this area. No
expressed or implied, is made regarding the conclusions and professional opinions
in this report. The conclusions are based solely upon an interpretation of the observed
s. If actual conditions differ from those described in this report, our office should be notified
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Table 1

Laboratory Analysis of Seil Shmples
Collected During Tank Removal Activities

3600 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California

Scooter’s Auto Repair

A 7 ND ND - ND ND ND ND ND
B = 7 © 5,0004 330 - 12 26 27 75 -- - ND
C 7 5.8 ND - 0.013 0.047 0.035 0.18 -- - ND
D 7 2.3% ND - ND ND ND ND - - ND 3.31.94
E 5 1.4 ND 87 ND 0.012 0.038 0.081 «ND ND-~ | ND#*+*
Fuel Tank Cavity ND ND -- ND ND ND ND -- -- ND
Stockpile
Waste Qil Tank 2.5 4 177 ND 0.007 ND 0.032 ND ND F e
Cavity Stockpile
Laboratory 05 1 50 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.010 <0.01 1.7 3
Reporting Limit
LEGEND:

TPH-G = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (EPA Methods 5030/Modified 8015); TPH-D = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (EPA Methods
3550/Modified 8015); TEPH = total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (Standard Method 5520E&F); B,T,E, X =benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes
(EPA Method 8020); HVOCs = halogenated volatile organic compounds (EPA Method 8010); SVOCs = semi-volatile organic compounds (EPA Method 8270);
fbg = feet below grade; mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram (parts per million); ND = concentration below the laboratory reporting limit; -- = sample not analyzed
for this substance; * = chromatogram did not match typical diesel pattern; ** = sample also contained 57 mg/kg of chromium (Sample E) and 61 mg/kg of
chromium (waste oil stockpile sample). Metal results from EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods.



Table 2

Laboratory Analysis of Soil Samples Collected from Borings
Scooter’s Auto Repair

B1 7 37 24 ND 0.03 0.018 0.2 0.32 ND | ND(0) | 10-6-98
12 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ;
45 23 42 ND 0.054 0.065 1 2 ND ;
B2 7+ | - 9%~ 390+ ND 0, 4 25 27 ND 13
Mo\ 0.125)
10 10 4 ND 0.11 ND 0.075 0.07 ND -
45 1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND - 11-4-58
B3 7 13 g ND 0.32 0.03 0.12 0.5 ND 1
M & 10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND :
45 ND 4 ND ND ND ND ND ND -
mj‘; 7 1 ND ND ND ND 0.02 0.02 ND -
10 1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
B5 25 - - 200 B - - . - Ak
Laboratory Reporting 0.5 1 10 0.005 0.005 0.005 .010 0.005 1
Limit
LEGEND:

TPH-G = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (EPA Methods 5030/Modified 8015); TPH-D = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (EPA Methods
3550/Modified 8015); TPH-MO = total petroleum bydrocarbons as motor oil (EPA Methods 3550/Modified 8015); B,T.E,X = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
and total xylenes (EPA Method 8020); MTBE = methyl tert-butyl ether (EPA Method 8020); fbg = feet below grade; mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram (parts per
million); ND = concentration below the laboratory reporting limit; { ) = laboratory reporting limit if different from value listed in last row of table; -- = sample
not analyzed for this substance; * = chromatogram did not match typical diesel pattern; ** = sample also contained a soluble chromium concentration of 0.08 mg/1.
Lead results from EPA Method 7420,

3600 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California S



Table 3

Fluid-Level Monitoring Data
Scooter’s Auto Repair

1299 San Pablo Avenue, Berkeley, California

MW-1
Depth to groundwater 11-12-98 3.24 2.85 3.43
(feet below top of casing)
Relative groundwater elevation (feet) 11-12-98 198.14 199.02 198.68
Groundwater gradient direction & magnitude 11-12-98 S19°W at 0.027 foot/foot
Elevation of the top of the well casing (feet) 11-12-98 201.38 201.87 202.11

LEGEND:;

Top of casing ¢levation referenced to City of Qakland Bench Mark located on the top of the southern curb return on the southeast corner of the intersection of
MacArthur Boulevard and Magee Avenue. Elevations in feet above mean sea level and based on NGVD-1929 (City of Oakland datom + 3.00 feet).



Table 4
Laboratory Analysis of Groundwater Samples
Scooter’s Auto Repair
3600 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California

Fuel Tank 2 75 i 0.016 | 0047 | 0.008 | 029 . ND
Cavity ©.1)
W.O.Tank | 06 69 N ND | 00006 | 0002 | 0.005 | 0.056 | - ND ND ND | 334
Cavity ©.1)
MW-1. | #2 054 | ND — | 04204 0047 | ND | 0210 | ND | - - ND -
MW-2 ND ND | ND N ND | ND | ND | ND ND N ~ ND | 111298
MW-3 ND ND | ND - ND ND | ND | ND ND ND. - ND** | 1,200
CRWQCB none none none none 0.001 0.15 0.7 1.75 0.014* varies varies 0.050 500
MSWQO
Laboratory | 0.050 | 0050 | 05 s | 0.0005 | 0.0005 | 0.0005 | 0.001 | 0.0005 | <0001 | <01 0.05 1
Reporting
Limit
LEGEND:

TPH-G = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (EPA Methods 5030/Modified 8015); TPH-D = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (EPA Methods 3510/Modified
8015); TPH-MO = iotal petroleurn hydrocarbons as motor oil (EPA Methods 3510/Modified 8015); TEPH = total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (Standard Method
5520E&F), B,T.EX = benzene, toluene, cthylbenzene, and total xylenes (EPA Method 8020); MTBE = methyl tert-butyl ether (EPA Method 8020); HVOCs =
halogenated volatile organic compounds (EPA Method 8010); SVOCs = semi-volatile organic compounds (EPA Method 8270); TDS = total dissolved solids (EPA Method
160.1); CRWQCB MSWQO = California Regional Water Quality Control Board municipal supply water quality objective; mg/l = milligrams per liter; ND = concentration
below the laboratory reporting limit; ( ) = laboratory reporting limit if different from value listed in last row of table; -- = sample not analyzed for this substance; * =
public health goal proposed by the California Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (the California Department of Health Services has proposed establishing
a secondary maximum contaminant level of 0.005 mg/l for MTBE); ** = dissolved cadmium, chromium, nickel, and zinc concentrations in this sample were also below
the laboratory reporting limit. Metal results from EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

AGENCY

StiD 1

August 3, 1998

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkwav. Suite 230
289 Alameda, CA 94502-3577
' {510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 {FAX)

Ms. Wanetta Hall
Scooter Wilson's Auto Repair

3600

MacArthur Bivd

Qakland, CA 94619

RE: éWork Plan Approval for 3600 MacArthur Blvd, Cakland, CA
Dear IYIS Hall:
P .
| have|completed review of SEMCO’s July 1998 “Revised Work Plan for Preliminary

Stie A:ssessment” prepared for the above referenced site. The proposal to advance
soil barings and complete three into groundwater monitoring wells is acceptable.

Becau

se groundwater at an adjacent site is encountered at ~2’ to 5’ bgs, the

following changes/additions are recommended:

1. grfpundwater monitoring well, MW-1, proposed through the former waste oil
tank pit should be relocated so it is south, southeast of the former excavation;

2. bo
3. so
co

ring B-4 should be moved so it is south, southeast of former soil sampie B;
| which will be collected and analyzed for various soil parameters should be
jected from native soil which is free of petroleum hydrocarbons; and,

4. weélls shouid be surveyed and groundwater elevation measured to the nearest

hu'éndredth of an inch.

Fieid work should commence within 60 days of the date of this letter. Please notify

me at

“If you

ileast 72 hours prior to the start of field activities.

ihave any questions, | can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

ES0S PE

eva chu

Hazar

[+

scootar

dous Materials Specialist

Deno Milano
Semco
¢ 70 Chemical Way

' Redwaood City, CA 94063
;
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CAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directar '?unz//s— _5?2_??5« Fax ss*zoﬁﬁj?:b“

DI YAl MEBUUICED WONLTD) BUEM
June 3, 1994 Divigion of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Frogram

Ms. Wannetta Hall 80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Scooter Wilson‘s Auto Repair Oa“'é"l‘é')g?fgfé
3600 MgcArthur Blvd. : N
Oakland, CA 94619

STID 1289

Re: ggquired investigéticns at 3600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland,
lifornia )

Dear Ms, Hall,

On March 31, 1394, four underground storage tanks (USTs) were
renoved from the above site: two 8,000~gallon gasoline USTs, one
6,000=gallon diesel] UST, and. ons 100=gallon waste oil UST. Soil
and ground water Sanples were collected from the tank pits,
Analysis of samples identified up to 5,000 parts per million
{rpm) T#tal Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and 330 ppm
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbens as diesel (TPHd) in the tank pit

s0il samples, and up to 2,000 parts per billion (PPb) TPHg in the
ground water samples. : ' '
|

Guidelines. established by the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) require that soil and ground water
investigations be conducted when thers is evidence to indicate
that a velease ha impacted the ground water. :

! ) S
You are required to conduct a Preliminary Site Assessment (P82)
to determine the lateral and vertical extent ‘and severity of both

With-th% RWQCB’s e i £ i

_Inv t , and be consistent with
requirements set forth in Article 11 of Title 23, Califeornia Code
of Regulpticns. The major elements of such an investigation are
summarized in the attached Appendix A.  The major eiements of the
guidelines include, but are not limited to, the following: ’

o At‘least one ground.water monitoring well must be installeq
- Within 10 feet of the observed scil contamination, oriented:
- i rzhe confirmed downgradient direction relative to ground

water flow. In the absence of neighboring monitoring wells

- located within 100 feet of the site, or any other data
identifying the confirmed downgradient direction, a minimum
of | three wells will be reguired to verify gradient




- Re: 13600 MacArthur
. Junea 3, 1994 -

FROM :ALAMEDR 0 EHS HRZ-0OPS 1@ 337 8336 1297, 84-15 14: @2 =28 P.O2/04

Wannetta Hall

Page. 2 of 4 . - o )

direction. During the installation of these wells, 'sofl’
samples are to be collected at five-foot-aepth intervals: -’
and any significant changes in lithology.. ™. .7én mf '
o | Subsequent to the installation of the monitoring wells,
these wells must be surveyed to an established benchmark,
(i.e., Mean Sea Lavel) with an accuracy - of 0.01 foot, = . )
Ground water samples are to: be  collectediand- analyzed:7 =
quarterly, and water level measurements are to.be:¢ollected
monthly for the first three months, and then quarterly
thereafter. If the initial ground water elevation contours
. indicate that ground water flew directions vary greatly
: than you will be required to continue monthly water’ lével’
measurements until the ground water gradient behavior is: -
known., Both scil and ¢round water samples must be analyzed
for TPHg, TPHE, TOG, and BTEX. . : ’ .o ‘

. ! L S o T -

- .o . 3 B PR O L5 e e ST _-. I

e A s e i e e . R R L 3
s MR AP N Pk R T < -

This bepartment will oversee the assessment. and remediation~ofi: ' -
your site. our oversight will include the review of.and comment

on work proposals and technical guidance on appropriate - =" s - - ..
investigative approaches and monitoring schedules. The issuance

of well drilling permits, however; will be through:the Alameda:: -
County Flood Control and Water Consecrvation District, Zone ‘7, in
Pleasanton. The RWQCB may choose to take. over as lead agency if -

it is| determined, following the completion of the:initial -: : - .-
assessmant, that there has been a substantial impact to ground
water,’_ R S e F. 3 . o L 3] -y ,Z-',a L = B T

plmher G TEREILRIET RV
. - S e e e ST Sy [ aita, edd e@nlivaagsi o
In order to properly conduct a site -investigation;ryéw are | :~ “loo
required to obtain professional serviees of ‘a ‘reputable.
environmental consultant. Aall reports and proposals must be -
submitted under gseal of a California-Ragistered Geclogist, -
~Certified Engineering Geclogist, or -Registered Civil Engineer.,

The PSX propesal is due within 60 days of the date of this. .. ..
letter. once the proposal is approved, . field work shouid. . .
commence within 60 days. A report must be submitted ‘within 45: - .
days after the completion of this phase of werk at the site.,. "
Subsequent reports are to be subpmitted quarterly until this site
qualifias for final RWQCE "sign-off". . Such. quarterly.reports. are
due the first day.of the second month of each subsequent guarter.
The'réterenoed initial and quarterly repcits must describe.the
status of the investigation and must include, among others, th
following elements: - . . . I e it

- PR Herae g y o o g O -
R T AE cEOT LWy i s T LA free NV
PR " ! Y,
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Wannetta Hall

RE: 3600 MacArthur
June 3| 1994

Page 3 |of 4

Q
o

)Jetails and results of all work performed during the
lesignated period of time: records of field observations
d data, boring and well construction logs, water level
ta, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all
gsamples collected and analyzed, tabulations of free product
‘thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.
|

0 étatus of ground water contamination characterization.

o)

o Interpretations of results: water level contour naps
showing gradients, free and dissolved product plume
definition maps for each target component, geologic cross
.#gcticns, etc.

© Recommendations or plans for additional investigative work
or remediation. -

Please |be advised that this is a formal reguest for a work plan
pursuant to section 2722 (c){d) of Title 23 California Code of
Regulations. Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or
modifications of the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing
by either this agency or RWQCB,

Lastly, it is the understanding of this office that the product
Piping |at the site has not yet been removed. You are required to
remove this piping and collect samples beneath this piping (one
sample per every 20 feet of piping). Additionally, unacceptable
centaminant levels were identified in the excavated soil from the-
waste gil tank pit. You are reguired to properly dispose of this
soil at a certified facility and remcve the piping within 45 days
of the date of this letter. You must notify this office at Ieast
on& week in advance cf this work so that a County representative
can be present at the site to observe this work.

The State Water Resources Control Board has a Petroleum _
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund available to sites ta
asgist in investigations and cleanup. This office encourages. you

to look intoc applying to this fund. The address and phone nuwnber
of the [trust fund is: -
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FROM :RALAMEDR; CO EMS -

. = C | B S
Wannetta Hall

Re: 3600 MacArthur
June 3, 1994

Page |4 of 4

State Water Rescurces control Board

Division' of Clean Water Programs - SR
UST Cleanup Fund Program - e

. 2014 T Street, Ste 130

: P.O. Box 944212

! Sacramento, CA ' 94244-2120

| o (916) 227-4307 - . -

| :

If you have any questions about the fund, you can. contact. Blessy

Torres at (916) 227-4535. Any other questions can be directed to
me at (510)- 271-4530. . T e T P JL JH N

By iy -

..‘

|
Sincerely, i -... .

Hazardgous MAterials Specialist

ce: Terry Hamilton
e _smco " _‘ P . - - - r

-+ |1741 Leslie St. 7 .- - .
san o

»_'J"-
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ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCXES SECTION
551 TURNER COURT. SU1TE 360, BAYWARD, CA $4545.355)
PHONE (510) 670-5578 ANDREAS GODFREY FAX  (510)678.5262

{510) 670.5248 ALVIN KAN

| DRILLING PERMIT ARPLICATION ]

FOR AFTLICANT TO COMPLETE FOR OFFICE USE

%F PROJECT rarmiT Numpen _ 7D WR 38T
v AT CEPALS WELL NUMBER
00 Mac APtuon Ba O AFN
Califarnia Coordinates Spurce T Aceorasy s___#. PERMIT CONDITIONS
=" | . GCE n :
APN i Circled Permnil Requirements Apply
L e BTAN BEA N, 122° W AR T e

CLIENT = GENERAL
N o 1. A permit application 1boaid be snhminted 30 33 to

N MWJARINETT,
Address Z_'J_Mogm Ethue BL.  Phone qﬂg_ﬁi_uzﬁ amive sxtbe ACPWA office five days prior 0
City OO, CA - Zip _HA40b|9q 04 fUring 4.

(& vt 10 ACEWA stin 50 daya st cavaptetion of

APPLICANT ; pormitied work tie original Deparanens of Watcr
‘Name Mz /ﬁEMLO Resources Water Welt Driltery Repart or squivalent for
i Fx ©20-26 16135 wall projects, or dnilling lags and location shoick for
Address i W Phone 5T . L. geoteehmicsl mojects.
City Zip it ie void if vrojes: got begua within 50 duyt of
APrOVR| dait
TYPE OF FRQIRCT ' B WATER SUPFLY WELLS .
Wel! Construerion ; Geotachnical {mvestigation 1. Minigwm surface teal drickneat is v inclies of
Cathadic Protection | i Gonerel Z coment grout piacad by Semie.
Wane Supply i ] Tontaminaten -4 2. Minitam sent depth is 50 fanl for municipal sod
Monitoring i R’ Well Deswuction s mdneeial vwile or 20 feac for domestic and irrigation
! weils unless 2 Jessar depih i spacislly spproved.
FROFOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE ROUNDWATER MOMTORING WELLS
New Domeatie T | Raplagement Domesnie a INCLUDING MEZOMETERS
Munieipal a3 terigation o 1. Mintmum serfios senl thickness is tvo inchas of
Industriai o ! Othar 3 cemamt Eout placed ¥y e,
: - 2. Minimum soal depth for mowitaring wells i the
PRILLING METAOMN mugimum deyth practicsble or 30 fesr,
MudRotry O ArRoury T Auger 3 EOTECHNICAL
Cxole G ot % {Ferguision) Backfil bere hole with conrpacurd curtings of heavy
: e-c - bertonite 3nd upper tWa fieet with esropacted meterisk In
DRILLER’S LICSNSE NO. 7 o3 ATeas of Known Of NIPEctod contemination, tetrizd
- ; - mmmmmnnh«dmuﬁnﬁ-]
WELL FROJECTS | E. CATEODIC )
Dri) Hola Dismenr 7 to & i, Maximum Fitl-hala above wnode tone with coacree placod by Sermie.
1.amng Lnameer e tepw 2O o, r WELL DBSTRUCTION
Suriace Seal Depth _| fr Numibet Z Son attached.
G. SFECIAL CONDEITIONS
GLOTECENICAL |
Niomisar of Borings Marirrurn .
ol Diameser _Z - n. Doz _20 _n
|
ESTIMATED STARTING PATE __S€PT. 1€, 1495 z Z. 9haloe
™ _ZErn e, 00 . APPROVED DATE

BSTIMATED COMPLETION DATE

Fhareby agres 1 cawhy with all requirvasats of tis permit and
Alsmeda County cmﬂm*\u . 93-68.

Nete: Derty . t0 Groomowster-
PEPDLtED 2 10 5 Feel Ao

Cesoc 1 WEUS ™ ADD et
- Woetw oF Featoet Locaton,

e 1e/'d SELBTSCESSTE Ul B1s S3y 0OZH M 8hd 02 U 85 92:9T7 Be6T #T 438




APPENDIX B

| GENERAL FIELD PROCEDURES, BORING LOGS, AND
CDWR WELL COMPLETION REPORTS




GENERAL FIELD PROCEDURES

SOIL SAMPLING

Borings ate either hand augered, percussion drilled (typically 2.5-inch-diameter borings) or drilled
with solid: or hollow-stem augers (typically 6- to 8-inch-diameter borings). In percussion drilling
soil samples are collected by hydraulically hammering a 2-foot-long, 1-inch-inner-diameter split-
spoon sampler lined with an plastic tube. The plastic tube is removed from the sampler, cut, and the
open endsi covered with Teflon tape and plastic caps. If a hand anger or solid-stem auger is used,
then the spil samples are either collected by hand driving a metal-tube-lined slide hammer into the
bottom of| the borehole after the auger is withdrawn (borings <6 feet) or by driving a metal tube into
the soil cuttings adhering to the auger flight. The tubes are then capped with teflon tape and plastic
caps. If ﬂoﬂow-stem augers are used, soil samples are typically collected by driving a metal-tube-
lined splittspoon sampler with a 140-pound hammer falling 30 inches. Again, the samples are capped
with tefloh tape and plastic caps.

Soil sampies are collected at a minimum frequency of once every 5 feet, but may also be collected at
changes in lithology and within the capillary fringe. The date, project number, and sample
identification number are written on each sample and a chain of custody form and the sample is placed
in a cooler chilled to approximately 4° C. Soil adjacent to the sample is screened by an organic vapor
analyzer and described using the Unified Soil Classification System. Drilling rods, augers, and
samplers 4re cleaned in a hot water pressure washer or cleaned with a phosphate free TSP or Alconox
cleaning séolution and rinsed with potable water prior to drilling each boring or collecting each sample.

FLUID-LEVEL MONITORING AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

i
Fluid-levels in monitoring wells are measured using an electronic probe or fiberglass tape coated with
pasies thq!t indicate the presence of water or free product. Depth to fluid is measured from the top
of the well casing which is typically surveyed to a local Bench Mark.

Monitorirtg wells are sampled in accordance with the guidelines established by the local oversight
agency. If well purging is required before the well water can be sampled, then the temperature, pH,
and specific conductance of the well water is measured before the well is purged and after every Y2
casing or borehole volume of groundwater is purged from the well. Well purging is terminated when
successive physical parameter measurements vary by less than 10%, the well does not recharge to
80% of itis pre-purged volume within two hours, or when three well casing or borehole volumes of
fluid have been removed. The purged water is either pumped directly into a vacuum truck or nto
labeled dtums which are temporarily stored onsite.

Groundwiater samples are collected immediately after purging is terminated. The samples are

: generally!collected by lowering a bottom-fill, check-valve-equipped, stainless steel or disposable

1




Teflon bailer into the well to just below the water level. However, a peristaltic pump may be used
to collect| groundwater samples from wells <2 inches in diameter. The samples are carefully
transferred to 40-milliliter to 1-liter glass containers, filled to zero-headspace, and fitted with Teflon-
lined caps; The project and sample number, date of collection, and sampler’s initials are written on
each sample and the chain of custody record. The samples are placed in a cooler and chilled to
approth'a.tely 4° C until they are delivered to a state-certified laboratory for analysis.

WASTE GENERATION AND DISPOSAL

Soil cuttings generated during drilling activities are either temporarily stored onsite in 55-gallon
drums or|stockpiled onsite. If the cuttings are drummed, then a label is affixed to each drum
indicatingjcontents, accumulation date, consultant, consultant phone number, and site address. If the
cuttings afe stockpiled, then they are placed on and covered by visqueen secured with sandbags. The
drummed|or stockpiled soil is either disposed of onsite (if permitted by the local oversight agency)
or transported to an appropriate disposal facility based on the laboratory results of soil sample
analysis. iAcopy of each waste manifest is submitted to the local oversight agency.

Well purge water and equipment wash and rinse water is pumped into a vacuum truck or temporarily
stored onbite in labeled 55-gallon drums. The label indicates drum contents, accumulation date,
consultant consultant phone number, and site address. The fluid in the drums is either discharged
onsite (if pemntted by the local oversight agency), discharged to the sewer (if permitted by the local
wastewater agency), or transported to an appropriate disposal facility based on the laboratory results
of groundwater sample analysis. A copy of each waste manifest is submitted to the local oversight

agency.




Organic Boring
Depth Recovery/ Blow P
l (bg) | SampleiD |Counts Vapor Description Backfill
! (ppm) Detail
I toncrete (6 Inches) oncrete
L 1 {Hand Pea gravel
Auger)
l — r:- B1-2 1 Moist, olive gray (5Y 3/2), clayey SILT
— NR
l L5 | .
Rock fragments in split-spoon shoe
— Moist, grayish olive (10Y 4/2), clayey, silty
| “ B1-7 SAND with gravel | Portland
NR Rock fragments in split-spoon shoe Type i-ll
Cement
I | Rock fragments in split-spoon shoe
— Muoist, moderate olive brown {5Y 4/4),
l B81-12 clayey, silty SAND with gravel
- NR Rock fragments in split-spoon shoeg
a— Moist, moderate yellowish brown
. (10YR 5/4) to dark yellowish orange
' — B1-14 O | MLCL | (10YR 6/6), sandy, clayey, SILT / silty [ Temeson
15 CLAY with gravel (rock fragments} | (Caved Formation)
l i Total Boring Depth = 15 fbg
|
1L
I | 20|
l 25
BORING NUMBER: B1 LEGEND:
l LOCATIO!N: Scooter's Auto Repair fbg = feet below grade
i 3600 MacArthur Bivd., Oakland, CA ppm = parts per million
PROJECT NG: 87-0187.1 NR = no recovery
l DRILLING CONTRACTOR: HK2, Inc./SEMCO
DRILLING METHOD: Percussion
DRILLING DATE: October 5, 1998
l LOGGED!BY: B. Wheeler / D. Milano




i
? Organic | USCS Well
| Depth | Recovery/ | Blow - T .
| . ibg) | SamplelD | Counts| Vakor | Soi Description Construction
| {ppm) | Type Detail
l Loncrete {5 Inches TraHic Box
1 T ML [ Moist, brownish black ( 2/1), slightly T B Loeking Well Cap
: g’ Clayey SILT Concrete
: 4: s i
B2-25 - 0 Moist, olive gray (5Y 3/2), clayey SILT 2.Inch-Diameder
! o Schedule 40 PVG
| L . Bentonite Chips
l];'_. B2-45 0 CL Moist, moderate olive brown (5Y 4/4}, silty o
l 5 |1 / / CLAY
: . Moist, stiff to hard, moderate olive brown
B27 h0,2126| 7.300 CL | (5Y 4/4) to light olive gray (5Y 5/2), sandy, |~ ;
I silty CLAY with gravel o 6 e Send
— ! / . =i
I ; ///,///% 1 — 2.inch-Diarneter
' ' “==1 Wet, medium dense, pale yellowish brown |- B S?;gﬁ';'gzr"w"r‘;;c
10 B2.10 [131515| 767 | SM/SC | (10YR 6/2) and grayish yellow (SY 8/4), B '
clayey, silty SAND with gravet
| 7
i L .
Wet, very stiff, tight brown (5YR 5/8), _
f—e— B213 13,1323 0 CL sandy, Sl|ty CLAY ‘.
l ! i mer Boltom Cap
! Total Depth of Boring = 14 fbg 825
| 15 | | Total Well Depth = 14 fog inches
| 20 |1
l |
— |
|
l . 25
BORING f WELL NUMBER: B2/ MW-1 LEGEND:
l LOCATION: Scooter's Aute Repair fog = feet below grade
3600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA ppm = parts per million
PROJECT NO: @7-0187.1 ¥ = approximate depth to groundwater
' DRILLIN$ CONTRACTOR: V&W Drilling, Inc. measured on November 12, 12398,
DRILLING METHQD: 4.25-inch-1.D. Hollow-stem Auger
DRILLING DATE: November 4, 1998
I LOGGED BY: B. Wheeler/ D. Milano
|




Depth Recovery/ Blow o‘;ag::irc
b Sampie ID | Counts

(fog) P (ppm)
1 ; T

; h

. =
[ ; <L

N esos | = 0
nalll L
R 5345 0

L 5

!
L “ 83-7 16,3035 313
— i

!
| 10 “ B3-10 Haj 1410 o0
- B3-13 [14,18,20 0
L 15
| 20 |
| 25

| (10Y 4/2)

] gravel

A gravel

Well
Description Construction
Detail
Asphalt (4 Inches) Traffic Box
! i l.ocking Well Cap
i b Concrete
Moist, moderate yellowish brown A B cinch-Diameter
(10¥R 5/4), silty CLAY with trace sand Schedule 40 PYC
Bentenite Chips
Moist, pale olive (10Y 6/2), silty CLAY
with trace sand and fine gravel
Moist to wet, silty, clayey GRAVEL with
sand; matrix predominantly grayish olive e w6 sane

=] 2-Inch-Diarneter
Schedule 40 PVC

Wet, medium dense, moderate yellowish (0010 Bereen)

brown (10YR 5/4), clayey, silty SAND with

Moist to wet, very stiff to hard, dark i
yellowish orange (10YR 6/6) to light brown |::
{5YR 5/6), sandy, clayey SILT with trace |

4 {——— Bottom Cap

Total Depth of Boring = 14 fbg
Total Well Depth = 14 fbg

BORING ? WELL NUMBER: B3/ MW-2

LOCATION: Scooter's Auto Repair
! 3600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA
PROJECT NO: 97-0187.1
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: V&W Drilling, Inc.
DRILLING METHOD: 4.25-inch-1.0. Hollow-stem Auger
DRILLING DATE: November 4, 1998
LOGGED BY: B. Wheeler / D. Milano

LEGEND:

fbg = feet below grade

ppm = parts per million
¥ = approximate depth to groundwater
measured on November 12, 1298.




| QOrganic | UsCs Well
Depth Recovery/ Blow _— .
(hg) | $ampleid |Counts| VaPor | Sot Description Construction
; {ppm) | Type Detail
= Asphall (3 iInches) raffic Box
| 1 % SM Si]ty SAND with gravel ; Locking Well Cap
2 % Congcrete
< | Damp, moderate yeliowish brown
Ba2s | © 0 |_CL 1(10YR 5/4), silty CLAY with trace sand 2-nch.Diameter
I % Schedule 40 PVC
v - Moist, moderate yellowish brown (10YR Bentanite Chips
—— GC | 5/4), silty, clayey GRAVEL with a trace
B4-45 0 .
5 SC amount of sand and moist, dusky yellow
7 (5Y 6/4), silty, clayey SAND with gravel
Moist, medium dense, moderate yellowish |-H
E— B4-7 (15,1721 0 SC | brown (10YR 5/4}, clayey, fine- to coarse- |~ — #2116 Sand

10 “ B4-10 [11,14,26

ML
_— B4-13 |9,11,13 o
CL

grained SAND with gravel

4 Moist, very stiff to hard, dark yellowish
orange (10YR 6/6), clayey, silty SAND
with gravel

% {Rock fractured with split spoon?)}
/ ]

Wet, very stiff, moderate yellowish brown | -
{10YR 5/4), sandy, clayey SILT with trace
gravel and sandy, silty CLAY with a trace

ek 2-Inch-Diameter
: Schedule 40 PVC
(0.010 Screen)

| 25

77| amount of gravel @~ Battom Cap
. Total Depth of Boring = 14 fbg a5
Total Well Depth = 14 fbg inches

BORING | WELL NUMBER: B4/MW-3

LOCATION: Scooter's Auto Repair

i 3600 MacArthur Bivd., Oakland, CA
PROJECT NO: 97-0187.1 :
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: V&W Drilling, inc.
DRILLING METHOD: 4.25-inch-1.D. Hotiow-stem Auger
DRILLING DATE: November 4, 1998
LOGGED|BY: 8. Wheeler / D. Milano

LEGEND:

fbg = feet below grade

ppm = parts per miilion
¥ = approximate depth to groundwater
measured on November 12, 1998.
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APPENDIX C

LABORATORY REPORTS AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORDS




North State Environmental

Chemical W:nste Disposal « Trucking * Consulting

CEIRTIFICATE OF ANALYSOSTS

Lab Number: 98-1297

Client: Semco
Project: #97-0187.1 / Wannetta Eall

3600 MacArthur Blwvd, ©Cakland, CA
Date Reported: 10/30/98

i Gasoline,BTEX and MTRE by Methods 80135M and 8020
Diesel, Motor 0il Hydrocarbons by Method 8013M

Analyte Méthod Resuit Unit Date Sampled Date Analvzed
lSample: 98-1297-01 Client ID: Bl=-7 10/06/98 SOIL
Gasoline 8015M 37 mg/Kg 10/13/98
Benzene 8020 0.03 mg/Kg
Ethylbenzene 8020 0.2 mg/Kg
MTBE 8020 ND
Toluene 8020 0.018 mg/Kg
I Xvylenes 8020 0.32 mg/Kg
Diesel 8015M 24 " mg/Kg 10/13/98
Motor 0il BO15M ND
Sample: 98-1297-02 Client ID: B1-12 10/06/98 S0IL
Gasoline 8015M ND 10/13/98
Benzene 8020 ND
Ethylbenzene 8020 ND
MTBE 8020 ND
Toluene 18020 ND
Xylenes '8020 ND
Diesel §015M ND 10/13/98
Motor ©il 8015M ND
' Page

l P. O. Box 5624 « South San Francisco., California 94083 » 650-588-2838 FAX 588-1950




North

Chemical

Lab Number:

l Client:
Project:

I Date Reported:

State Environmental

|asle Disposal - Trucking - Consulting

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Quality Contrecl/Quality Assurance

98-1297

| Semco

| #97-0187.1 / Wannetta Hall

3600 MacArthur Blwvd, Oakland, CA
10/30/98

| Gasoline,BTEX and MTBE by Methods 8015M and 8020
' Diesel, Motor 0il Hydrccarbons by Method 8015M

l Reporting MS/MSD
Analvyte Method Limit Unit Blank  Recovery RPD
Gasoline . 8015M 0.5 mg/Kg ND 112 6
Benzene | 8020 .005 mg/Kg ND 106 9

l Ethylbenzene 8020 .005 ng/Kg ND 91 9
Toluene g 8020 .005 mg/Kg ND 92 11

lelenes . 8020 .010 mg/Kg ND 99 12
MTBE | 8020 .005 ng/Kg ND 120 9
Diesel 8015M 1 mg/Kg ND 20
Motor 0il 8015M 10 mg/Kg ND 90 1

l ELAP Certificatie NO:1753
|
Reviewed and Agproved

/ g / j
144 /0L ~ R

John A.Murphy,]

l P. 0. Box 5

laboratory Director
F24 ¢ South San Francisco., California 94083 » 650-588-2838 FAX 588-19350




95-129F
ﬂ& North State Environmental Analytical Laboratory Chain of Custody / Request for Analysis
Phone: (415) 588-9652  Fax: (415) 588-1950 Lab Job No.: Page ! of / _
Client A& 2 , I~ Reportto: <. A Terpi> Phone: (oS, Tl 1B Turnaround Time
h.ﬂnlllnn Address . [ li : e e e FAXGL >C J,E@T{A,gzs l SZ?S?':’QE?;Q,, R
7@ S8 z A gt Bil mg4%’- oA Fax: (oS A=Y
D) CETY | oA . e, T PO# / Billing Reference: Date: so/7/92
# /4./{ et 87 / - /
ra s L3 ~ 2}7_' oI Sampler: 78 aAHEELEE
Project / Site Address; eA/maa? = TTR AMAcL Analysis \0} | 2)
Bl > AT ARTHOT (S v, T 0
PN Y o R Requested ) ON
Sample ID Sample | Container Pres. Sampling L&l W Comments/Hazards
Type No. / Type Date / Time {JRY '
[ Br-7 serd| e |FC /a{ff/ﬁ;‘z? X i”f"?m?é
L e P e Tk T [ s

L

FEH -6 Fee | Tadel =i,
) L2

-—,&' Auﬁu..y?iz Hxert BT
Wé-g Sﬁ J FH"&:-

Relinquished by: Z,:, %.A'/ Date: / 0/ f%me HIS Pr( Received by: 4/1/\ /0[ M Lﬁgj Lab Comments

Relinquished by: Date: Time: Received by:

Relinquished by: Date: Time: Received by:




EMSL ANALYTICAL, INC

1720 S. Amphlett Blvd. Suite 130 San Mateo, CA 94402
Phone (650)570-5401 Fax (650)570-5402

North State Environmental | 10/30/98

90 South Spruce Ave., Suite W
South San Frarémisco, CA 94080 Reference number: CA987499

Attention: John Stetz

ATOMIC ABSORPTION SPECTROMETRY (AAS)

LEAD (Pb) IN SOIL SAMPLES
' METHOD SW846-3050-7420

Projtipct:
Sample Sample Yolume Dilution Concentration Results
ID Weight (g) (ml) Factor (mg/) (mg/kg) (ppm)
98-1297-1B1-7 1.3749 50 t 0.2 <10
EMSL Blank 0 50 1 0.0 < 10 mg/kg

mg/kg-milligrams per kitogram
ppm-parts per millibn

ESA TEZ) -

Analyst Approved Signature

ACCREDITATIONS: CA ELAP #1620, AIHA ELPAT/PAT #11128




@ North State Environmental Analytical Laboratory Chain of Custody / Request for Analysis

Phone: (415) 588-9652  Fax: (415) 588-1950 Lab Job No.: Page _ of
Client: NS £ Report to: S, /('(.4/ ‘/L,,v W Phone:gsn 26CwSE 3 Turnaround Time
[ Mailing Address: C’[US S [)rwc( A~c—— {Billingto: - BEAVe '"'”""*’4;&’(—61 S178eT. )-g(j**S ID,;::Qé'ﬁ
, T 2bfp .
4 %Hw PO# / Billing Reference: Date: | ¢r /;a 3/%
SSF ¢ 11033 . '
qcc,l a7 Sampler:
Project / Site Address: Analysis
Requested
33
Sample ID Sample | Container | Pres. Sampling A LY Comments/Hazards
Type No. / Type Date / Time ~

1€ 129 )- I/Bl-) Secl |V | — /6% ><

i f/ /7 /
Relinquished by: / / / Date: (o/;} Time: Q)Fiecewed by: &J &Q\)}\ m {§ 3 /},\Lab Comments

Relinquished by: Date: Time: Received by:

Relinquished by: Date: Time: Received by:




Nov-25-98 09:59A P.OZ

North State Environmental

Chemicui] Waste Dispotal - Truckiag * Consulling

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYS SIS

Lab Number:|  98-1439%
Client: § Semzo
Praoject: f #97-0187.1 / Wannetta Hall

i 360C¢ MachArthur Blvd, Gakland, CA
Date Reported: 11/12/98

Gascline,3TEX and MTBE by Methods 8015M and 8020
Diesel, Motcr 0il Hydrccarbcns by Method 8013M
california WET Extracticn and Chromium by ARA Spectrosceby

nalyte Method Result gnit Date Sampled Date Analvzed
Sample: 98-1453-01 Client ID: B2-4.3 11/04/98 SOIL
Gasoline 8013 23 mg/Kg 11/06/98
Benzene i 8020 0,054 mng/Kg
Ethylbenzene 8020 1 rg/Kg
MTBE | 8020 ND
Toluene 8020 0,065 mg/Kg

Kylenes 8020 2 ng/Kg

Diesel . B0L5M *47 mg/Kg 11/0£/98
Motor Qil @ 8015M ND

Sample: 98-1459-02 Client ID: B2-7 11/04/98 30IL
Gasoline i 8015M 230 Ty/Kg 11/66/98
Benzene . 8020 10 mg/Kg

Ethylbenzens §020 25 mg/Kg
MTBE . 8020 ND<0,125 mg/Ka

Toluene . 8020 4 ng/Kg

Xyienes ; BQ20C 27 mg/Kg

Lead b 7420 13 mg/Kg 11/23/98
Diesel . BOLSM *390 mg/Xq 11/06/98
Motor Qil @ 8015M ND

Fage 1

“Pattern dees._ n match diesel range hydrocarbons
PR uuﬁ!nbﬁﬁ match Glgsel rAnge LA ia 9ZDSD » 65U-SHB-2838 FAX S8¥-7USH
|




Nov-25-98 09: 594 P.0O3

North State Environmental

Chemical }Vule Disposal + Teucking - Consulilng

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
lab Number:% 38-1459
Client: . Semco
Project: : #97-0187.1 / Wannetta Hall

: 3600 MacArthur Blvd, Oakland, CA
Date Reported: 11/12/88

: Gasoline, BTEX and MTBE 2y Methods E80Ll5M and 8G2ZC
i Diesel, Mector Cil Hydrocarbons by Method 8015M
' California WET Extraction and Chromium by AA SpectIliscopy

Analyte Method Result Unit Date Sampled Date Analvzed
Sample: 9B-1459-03 Client ID: B2-10 21/04/98 SCIL
Gascline ¢ BOLl5M 10 ng/Kg 11/06/98
Benzene ;3020 c.11 mg/Kg
Ethyzbenzene; 8022 0.075 mg/Xg
MTRBE ¢ 8020 ND
Toluene ©ORJZ0 ND
Xylenes L E020 ¢.07 mg/Kg
Diesel 2015M *4 mg/ Xy 11/06/98
Motcr 0il  © 8015M ND
Sample:BB-léSB-Ué CZlient ID: B3-4.5 11/04/93 SQIL
Gasoline | 8015M 1 mg/Kg 11/06/98
Benzene 8020 ND
Ethylbenzene 5020 ND
MTBE . 8020 ND
Toluene .o8Qzo ND
Xylenes 5 80240 ND
Diesel . 501EM ND 11/06/98
Motor Oil ;. 301BbM ND

Fage 2

*P%ttern deed net match diesel range hydrocarbons
0, Bux f024 e Sguth san EFradciséo, California 94083 » 650-588.2838 FAX 38%-1950




Nov-25-98 09:59A P.04

North State Environmental

Chemiur Waite Digposal - Trucking + Consylting

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYS SIS

Lab Number: 98-1459

Client: Semco N
Project: $97-01%7.1 / Wannetta Hall

E 36G0 MacArthur Blwd, OCakland, CA
Date Reporfied: 11/12/98

Gascline,BTEX and MTBE by Methceds 2015M and 3020
Diesel, Moter 0il Hydrocarbons by Method 8CLOM
i California WET Extraction and Chromium by AA Speclroscepy

Anzalvte Methcd Result Unit Date Sampled Date Analyzed
Sample: 98-1456-05 Client ID: BR-7 11/04/98 SOIL
Gasoline . 8DL15M 33 mgy/¥g 11/0&/98
Benzene i RO2C 0.32 mg /Ky
Ethylbenzeng 8020 0.12 mg/Kg
MTBE - 8020 ND
Toluene ? BC20 0.03 mg /Ky
Xylenes i 802a 0.5 mg/ kg
Lead 742G 11 mg/Kg 11/23/98
Diesel . BC13M *3 mg/Kg 11/06/38
Motor 0il | 8C15M ND
Sampie: 98-1145%-06 Client ID: B3-10 11/44/98 S0IL
sasoline E015M ND 11/C€/88
Benzene L 8020 ND
Echylbenzene 8020 ND
MTBE . 8020 ND
Toluene 8020 ND
¥ylenes . BO20 ND
Diesel | BOLEM ND 11/66/98
Motor 0il | GOLSM ND

Page 3

*pstrern doss nct matoh diesel range hydrocarbens
i % an A024 « South San Fraweisco. Cnli]‘o?nia GL0R3 « 650-5R88-2838 FAX Sd8- 19540




Nov-25-98 10:00A

North State Environmental

Chemleal Waste Dispusal  Trucking - Cunsuiting

O
£l

RTIFICATE OF ANA

Lab Number: 98-1459
Client: Senco
Project: #97-0187.1 / Wannetta Hall

Date Repcrte

2k

Method

3600 Macarthur Blvd, Qakland, CA

11712793

Gasoline,BTEX and MTBE oy Methcods 80153M and 8020
Diesel, Motor Cil Hydrocarbons by Method 8013M

L

Y

S

-

California WET Extracticn and Chromium by RA Spectroscopy

Analvte Resuit Unit Date Sampled Cate Analvzed
Sample: 98-145%-07 Client ID: Bi-4.5 11/04/98 SOLL
Gascline 8015M ND 11/06/38
Benzene . 8020 ND
Ethylbenzene! 8020 ND
MTBE 8020 ND
Toluene 8020 ND
Xylenes BGZO ND
Diesel , BOLSM *4 mg/Kg 11/06/98
Motor ©il 5015M ND
Sample: 95-1439-08 Client ID: B4=7 11/04/98 SOIL
Gascline | 8015M 1 mg/Kg 11/06/98
Benzene 80Z0 ND
Ethylbenzene! 3020 0.0G2 mg/Kg
MTBE | 8020 ND
Tcluene , BC20 ND
Xylenes . 8020 c.02 mg/Kg
Ciesel BG1SM ND 11/06/98
Motor 0il | 8C1SM ND
!
|
|
. : Page
*Pactern dees not match diesel range hydrocarbons
P O. nx 4624 » South Sas Francisco. Calitornia 94083 = 650-588-283R FAX 538-1450




Mov-25-88 10:00A P.O5

Northi State Environmental

Chemical Waste Dispusal - Trucking Consuiting

CERTIFEI CATE OF ANALYSIS

Lab Number: 98-1459
Client: Semco
Project: i #97-0187.1 / Wannetta Hall

3600 MacArthur Blvd, Oaklana, CA
Date Reported: 11/12/98

Gasoline,BTEX and MTBE by Methods 8015M and 8020
Diegel, Motor 0il Eydrocarbens by Method 8015M
california WET Extraction and Chromium by AR Spectrosccpy

dnalyte Method Result Unit Date Samgpled Date Analvzed

Sample: 8-1459-09 Client ID: B4-10 11/04/98 SCIL

Gasocline . BO15M 1 mg/Kg 11/06/98

Benzermne L 020 ND

Ethylbenzene: 2020 ND

MTBE 5020 ND

Toluene | 8020 ND

Xylenes | 8020 ND

Diesel . BO1SM ND 11/0€/98

Motor Gil  + BO15M ND

Sample: 98~1459-10 Client ID: B3-2.5 11/04/98 S01L

STLC Chremium 7190 0.08 mg/L 11/11/98

Mctor Oil | 8015M 200 mg/Kg 11/06/98
Page 5

*P$tc?:n doed not match cdiesel range hydrocarbons
SOV By 3624 ¢ south Sun Frameaisco. Calitornia 94033 « §50.588-2838 FAX S8E-1450




Nov-25-98 10:00A P.O7

@ Nort State Environmental
Chemical Waste Dispusal - Truckiag - Consuliing

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Juaiity Control/Quality Assurance
Lab Number: | 98-1452
Client: - Semco
Project: #497-2187.1 / Wannetta Hall
3 ’ 3600 MacArthur Bivd, Oakland, CA
| Date Reported: 11/12/98

Gasoline,BTEX and MIBE oy Methods 80LlSM and 3C20
Diesel, Motor Oil Hydrocarpons by Method 80135Y
California WET Extraction znd Chromium by AR Speaclrosccpy

! Reporting MS/MSD

Analyte : Method Limit Unit Blank Reccvery RPD
Gasoline ? AO1E5} 0.5 mg/Kg ND 97 2
Benzene i 8020 005 mg/ Kg ND 88 1
Ethylbenzene: BO2C .005 mg/ Ky ND 74 1
Tocluene | 2020 .05 mg/Kg ND 76 g
Xylenes i 8020 .210 my/Kg ND 78 s
MTBE ; §020 .005 ny/Kg ND §4 0
Tiesel | 801% 1 ng/Kg ND 91 0.1
cter 0il 8015M 13 ng/Kg ND 35 6
STLC Chromiuf 7120 0,03 mg/L ND 97/9¢ 7
Lead | 747 1.0 my/Kg ND 122/128 5

Page 5§ of &

John A.Murphyi,Labczatory Dirpctor
P. O Box 5824 « South Sam Francisen, California 94083 - 650-588-2838 FAX SEX-{951




3 ‘;1 Te-1951
o North State Environmental Analytical Laboratory Chain of Custody / Request for Analysis
Phone: (415) 588-9652  Fax: {415) 588-1950 Lab Job No.: Page of
- L client — 727 - - ,z"wa | Reportto: < AT T e & —Phgner&n_;ﬁ. “zéet 17¢-3|  Tumaround Time
M d o ‘Billing to: Fax: Lot Zet. &735) BT ITNLIN R
alhn_g” J\ac'iresi o FCAE €T WNG10 o zmac < o ax:
e wT CTTY . € S A aemTw, € PO# / Billing Reference: Date: #¢7 <=""/ ‘9'3
Ffriff, J— - . e s e —_——— S —— .-
| Project / Site Address: £ehrnindsE TFrY A0yl Analysis
1 Bl <> ﬁﬁcﬁzmuﬂ LT !
— e L D, P Requested /’
Sample 1D Sample | Container | Pres. Sampiing q‘t Comments! Hazar
Type No./ Type Date / Time fy \
| Sz - §.5 sore | X BT "F“ci N ,,_.;,_:,—— x ;g'! :‘
T =2 -7 r / |/ 7281~ x B ) _gn,,
3| JFE— o f /1535 X, MEEf
B — , T - ___\_'\ -3 -
y| >3— 45 Uy i
L U B TR M
S| &3 - 7 \ L V re S X 9' N l |
e : R (H \
¢ S - 132 - \ \ ' \ e T X A D |
3| =E- 4.5 \ N [\ | s | X % q )
s sr- 7 1S X LI RE!
9 B - > LI X B Y }g <
- b Dl I
[ S -2 d 4 _.L FE IS \
[PV E— S U SR S —— - . i P._.;
< , . RIN
o e ~
= & Quiney BE  |HIAHFET TAH -IR/MS | o o CmI TR Sant T 3, A ’g; B
© B4~ F=Z |[PAHs| ¢ TLPH ‘oMo >, goe M Ko //’ // / i 0
o - —_ —
0 Relinquished by: g,v W Date: ”/Mgl ime: |0 | Received by: Lab Comments
N - ~
Relinquished by: Date: Time: R db -
5 | Telnquished y Date: Time:  Received V_ﬁ,,,,,,,, _ ASL |
2 Relinquished by: Date: Time: Flet,ewed by e




Noﬂ‘th State Environmental

Chemiral Waste Dispasal « Trucking « Consult:-ag

CCERTIFICATE CF ANALYSI
Lab Number 98~1503
Client: ; Jemco
Project: . Wannetta BEall /97-(0187

Date Repoﬁted: 11/30/98
Gasoline,BTEX and MTBE kv Metheds B8C15M and BG2C
Tota. Cd, Cr,Ni, Pb, Zn by AR Spectroscopy

Total Dissclved Solids by Method 180.1
Lead by Mathod 7420 AA Spectroscopy

S

Diesel, Motor 0il Range Hydrocarbons by Metrod 8015M

Analyte . Method Regulc Unit Date Sampled  Date Analyzed
Sample: 98-1503-01 Client ID: MW1-W 11/12/9% WATER
Gasoline | 8015M 6200 ug/L 11/19/98
Benzene ; 8020 420 ug/L
Ethylbenzerne 8020 ND
MTBE 8020 ND
Toluene . 8020 47 ug/L
Xyleres : 8020 210 ug/L
Lead 7420 ND 11/15/98
Diesel : BO1lEM 0.54 mg/L
Motor Cil |  8015M ND
Sample: SB-1503-02 Ciliient ID: MW2-W 11/12/98 WATER
Gascline | 20154 ND 11/12/98
Benzene 8020 ND
Ethylbenzene 8020 ND
MTBE ' 80ZC ND
Toluene .  §020 ND
Xylenes gczc ND
Lead 7420 ND 11/19/98
Diesel 8013M ND 11/20/98
Motor Cil |  8015M ND

! Page

P 0. Bolx 5624 « Saurn San Fruncisco, Califurnia 94083 » 650-588-2838 FAX 588-1930

50°d d81:50 86~20-22Q




North State Environmental

Chemichl Waste Disposal + Trucking - Ccesaifing

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

%
Labk Numberﬂ 98-1503

Client: ; Semcc
Project: Wannetta Hall /97-0187

Date Reporéed: 11/30/98

Gasoline, BTEX and MTBE by Methods 8015M and 8020

i Diesel, Motor 2il Range Hydrocarbons by Methed 8CL5M
? Total ©d, Cr,Ni, Pb, Zn by ARA 3Jpectroscopy

! Total Dissolved Solids by Method 1€0.1

! Lead by Method 7420 AA Spectroscopy

Anaiyie . Method Result Unit Date Sampl=d Cate Analyzad
Sample: 98-1503-03 Client ID: MW3-# 11/12/98 WATER
Cadmium 7130 ND 11/19/98
Chromium | 7190 ND
Lead | 7420 ND
Nickel 7520 ND
zinc 7950 ND
Gasoline | 8015M ND 11/19/98
Benzene @ 8020 ND
Echylbenzeng 8920 ND
MTBE 8020 ND
Tcluene - 802¢ ND
Xyienes . BO2D ND
Sclids - 16C.1 1200 mg/L 11/19/98
Diesel | 8015M ND _ 11/20/98
Motor Qil @ 8013M ND

Page 2

|
P. O. B(%x 5614 « South San Francisco. Caiitornea GANRT « 650-588.-28318 FAX S88-195D

90" d | d8T1:S0 86-20-200




Noﬂ*th State Environmental

Chemlhl Waste Dispasal - frucking - Consuiting

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

i Quality Control/Qualizy Assurance

Lab Number:@ 98-1503
Client: : Semco
Project: 5 Wannetta Hall /97-0187

Date Reportéd: ~1/30/58

i Gasoline, BTEX and MTBE by Methods B018M and BC20

' Diesel, Motor 0il Range Hvdrocarbons by Method 3015M
Total £d, Cr,Ni, Pb, Zn by AA Spectroscopy
Total Dissolved Solids by Method 16C.1

| Lead by Method 7420 AA Spectroscopy

Reporting MS /MSD

Anayte ; Method Limit Unit Blank Recovery RPD
Gasoline § gO15M 50 ug/L ND 97 3
Benzene : 2020 9.5 ug/L ND 104 4
Ethylbenzene 8020 9.5 ug/L ND 104 3
Toluzne i 8220 9.5 ug/n ND 104 1€
Xylenes é 8020 1.0 ug/L ND 109 5
MTBE | 8020 3.5 ug/L ND 95 1
Cadmium 5 7130 3.08 mg /L ND 102/99 3
Chromium | 7190 3.08 mg /L ND 103/103 0
Nickel | 7520 0.0% mg/L ND 98/98 0
Lead ; 7420 0.0% mg/L ND 1027102 0
Solids : 160.1 1 mg/L MD 99/102 3
Z.nc : 7950 9.05 mg/L ND 1037100 3
Diesel _ 8015M 0.0% mg /L ND 89 1

' 0.5 mg /L ND 89 1

Motor Oil §015M

ELAP Certificate NO:1753

R%yiewed andi
2

poyove
i ;//
Jokn A.Murphy,Laboratcry Cirector
P. 0. Hu!x $A24 = Sauth San Francicco, Califvrdia Y4083 o 650.588.2838 FAX S8R 1954
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North State Environmental

&
Chemirat Waste Disposal » Trucking * voasuliing

IFICATE CF ANALYSIS

CERT

Job Number: 5g-1503
Client
Project

Semco

Laporatory Numbel)
Client ID

Matrix

Analyte :

Cnlsromethane
Vinyl Chloride
Bromorerhane

Chloroechana
Tricnioreflucremethane
1,1-D1ch10roe:hehe
Methylene Chlorihe
t-1,2-Dichioroethens
1,1-Dicklorpethane
c—l.2~Dichloroet?ene
Chlaruform :
1,1,1-Trichkloroethane
carbon Tetrachlaride
1,2—Dichloroe:h£ne
T:lchloroethenef
Bromedichloromeghane
t-1,3-Di¢chloropropene
@-1,3-Trichloregropence
1.1,2-Trichloredthane
Tetrachloroethere
Libromobenzene
Chlorohenzene .
1,1.2,2-Tetrachioroe:hang
1,3-Dichlorcbanzene
1.4-Dichlorobenéene
,2—Dichlorobeniene

1
Trichleratriilugroethane
1.2vDibrcmoethaﬁe
SUR-Dikromoflucjomethane
SUR-Toluene d8 |

SUR-4-Bromefiuctobenzene

S6id

€0 d

wannecta Hall /97-0187

Date Sampled 11/12/958
Date Analyzed: 11/19%/98
Dare Reported: 11/30/98

8010 Volatile Organics by GC/MS

33-1503-02
WHi-w
WATER

agsis
ND=5
Mh<0.5
e
ND<5
WDl
ND<1
ND<1
ND<1
ND<1
ND=l
Ni<1
o<, S
WD<O.
ND<0.5
ND=Q. 5
ND=l
NDwl
ND= i
ND<1
NG<C ., &
WD<l
ND<1
ND«<l
ND=<1
ND<1
o<1
ND<l
ND<0.5

90 .3% Rac
10€.3% Rec
112.6% Rez

in

South Sun

Franmcisca.

Page 1 Of 2
Cabtitornia S4D#3

» ASP-SER-2838 FAX S¥8-19350

d41:50 86-20-280




North State Environmental

(.'Il(mic;ﬂ Waite Disprusat - Tracking « Consuiting

CER

Job Number: 9$_1553
Client Sémco
Broiect

LaZoratory Nurhay
Client ID
Marrix

Analyve

Chlorcmethane
vinyl Chlerade
Bromomethane !
Chlorcoethang
Trichlarofluorcmethane
1,1-Dichloroathene
Methylene Chloride

£ -1,2-Dichlorcethene
1,1i-Dichloroethane
c-1.2-Dichleroechene
Chloroform
1,i,1-Trichlorcethane
Carbon Tatrachicride
1.2-Dichloroethane
Trichleroethens
3romodichioromethane
t-i:3-Dichloropropense
z-1,3-Trirhlcroptopene
1,1, 2-Trichkloxcethare
Tesrachioroetheng
Cibromobenzens
Chlorobenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetracoidrogthane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1.4 Dichloroberzene
1.2-Dichlorobenz§ne
Trichlarotrifluctoethane
l,z-bibrumoe:hané
SUR-Ribromefiweromethane
SUR-Toluene dg
3UR -4 -Bromafluorbbenzers

proybd

ohn A, Murphy
Laboratory Directsr

PO, Buhh 5634 ¢ Sauth Sas

|
ro-"d !
|

~

T

Wwannetta Hall

I F I

/97-0187

8010 Volatile Organics

—

L

OF ANALY SIS

Date Sampled : 1./12Z.0538
Date Analyzad: 11/.9/98
Date Reported: 11-730/93

by GC/MS

Quality Control/Quality Assurance Summary

95-1503
Elank
WATER

Results
ug/L

NLC<h

ND«<D .5
ND<5%
NO<E
NT<3
ND«<l
NO<1
NL«1

NGel
NO=<1
N«
o<l
HZi<D,
ND<l .
ND«D.
No«<l
No<L
Nl
BT
NI<G.
ND«l
ND<1
Nl

Ln

1F o

ir

Rec
Raec
Rec

rage
Franvi

A0

S/ MSD RPD
Aecovery
WATER
¥Recoveries
4a’d48 15
75781 4
S&/1022 3
31793 2

i03rsLcol 9
106,107 i

2 0f 2

Calisornia $4083 » 6530-5388-2838 FAX 33R-19350

“81:580 85-20-2>2Q




North State Environmental Analytical Laboratory
Phone: (415) 588-9652

Fax: (415) 588- 1950

e -

Client'

JET, _z" /-5:, e R LR

W Malllng Address

Fleport to z;‘:: /"-‘fz:c_r-i.-_k_::

T DM TTL L
,{,mm_ﬂ;'ﬂ CI-’)’ Falad

Billing to.

5&--,-:—4-‘:" <2

A a RTES , (LT

5 femrlor 3

Phc-ne d,ﬁ(? ?A—»r :’*‘wa

' FdK. (ﬁ‘.‘:x_)- zz.or.

OLLD A

Lab Job No.:

p———

PO# / Billing Reference:
QR? iV

oTRS
Date: ,//, z/ ‘?5

“¥-1503

_ Page _I_

Turndruund Trme

TRV RED

Dh;“ 5 ‘_:,l#/fd' I/Ff

Chain of Custody / Request for Analysis
of |

T kRN N S T VN
e Avgh AT TS Eb'/c.—u:’ Pl S - l'flﬁeques’;ed_ {?9\ é ? ﬁ '} \//
- Sfé;ﬂ;l'aﬁ" T "Sdmple Container | Pres. Sampling : & 3 {,}J f / J{Wf Comments/Hazards
Type | No./Type ~ Date/Time 1\@_&@_}: \:1 “t\l‘ _L__‘éﬁw ]
f7f?7$ﬁ
N f3o || X | X 17 i
/ e . s i X o .
RN x| ez zecizont
i ?'C;'L L_X_ ,)_< o] - B
i /7 I )( RO i
V7 X = ){ :32;23;1a423'
e XX ] x|
} i X IX 1 ¥
Tit oo v X ,&_—,m.fg?r’;;u
12 v |
p;;E"Z:;z”f & ANE TS Pl o %
T T A Y. LT T S z-u’”?vr;j Z/ & o [
| R
Relinquished by: ﬁ:,.__,—- ,_4!4,/ Date: /ﬁ 7%3 Y ,{ Received by ﬂ_\.—,_o(ﬁiﬁ Lab Comments
Hellnq.::';r;;;irl;; Date: Time: Received by [ “
RE’laniShed Dy o " Date: —_Tlme B Rocewer; by

Date:

d91:590 86-20-28C

0" d



APPENDIX D

FLUID-LEVEL MONITORING AND WELL PURGING RECORDS




HK?2. mc/SEMCO
FLUID-LEVEL MONITORING DATA

s7- ote7. | -~ Date: ”/’2/43
- T A AT T Y el

oL 7 z.,_pﬂd_z T bl AT

Project No: |

Site Locatio!n: ST =T S

Technician: | &, car/EsL ©Z Method:

::.-.:'.‘ ) . (9,. 5 - m:::a)
* " ‘gg; . 2

NS PRasueTl APS SetE

pre -] . .24 — - 14.-25° (T = 4.3 F'B“') ~
i — oo MT(AD
-2 | 2. BE — — 14 & (TO = (4.3 FBS)
- — — e ooT (AOB SRS TR
S — 3| 3 43 — |2, =2 CTo= 1414 FRED




(K Jomaw

GS) BN SN0 OGNS GNN GON GUD UNG GUS NN ONN NG ONS SEA GNE U OGN0 BN |

Sy oS T. )

Project No.: Date:

Site Address:

HK?2 WELL PURGING/SAMPLING DATA FORM

/1SS

Page

of
BcmamrEs S AT 1T DX Fla e AT TS S/Mﬂ.,anf-

z

Mumber of Drums stored onsits =
Location of Drums _ ASdedT TSSO Fsorw

Total Gallon

~ ST o D 5

LR e -

]

Technicianis): ./ = ér=e = LER Agency Rep:
Casing/Borehole Diameter (inches) 2/8 4/8 4/10Q 6/10 6/12
Caging/Borenocle Volumes {_aal;cns!f.ooti 0.2/0.9 g.7/1.2 0.7/1.6 1.8/2.2 1.5/3.1
WELL # __#1w ~ | (o WELL # _M¥ - = .
a. Total Well Depth -~= rfe. a. Total Well Depth 142 g,
b. Depth to Water > Z4 fr. b. Depth to Water z. &o. ft.
c. Water Height {(a -~ b) JO-=1 ft. &. Water Height (a - b} 1o ft.
d. Well Casihg Diameter = in. d. Well Casing Diameter = in.
e. Casing or! Borehole Constant e. Casing or Borehole Constant
from above table =z from above table = F
f. (3) Casing or Borehole f. (3) Casing or Borehole
Volumes (£ x & x 3) o1 gal. Volumes (¢ x e x 3} Lo &7 gal.
g. 80 Percent Recharge Lavel g. B0 Percent Recharge Lavel
b + (0.2 % <}l 542 g, b+ {0.2 x e} 52 g,
PURGE EVENT #1: a2 PURGE EVENT #1: 45
a. Start Time '3 a. Start Time 1o 4=
b. FElnish Time £.5:H= b. Finish Time oz
c. Volume Purged = gal. ¢. Volume Purged 125 gal.
RECHARGE #1: | RECHARGE #1: s
a. Depth to Water S.72 re. a. Depth to Wataer Cr - B9 gx,
b. Time Measuced ELE Y b. Time Measured TENE=)
PURGE EVENT #2: PURGE EVENT #2:
a. Start Time a. Start Time e —
b. Finish Time b. Finish Time
¢. Volume Pyrged gal. c. Volume Purged gal.
RECHARGE #2: RECHARGE #2: = = ’
4. Depth to jWater fr. a. Depth to Water . fr.
b. Time Measuced b. Time Measured 7S
PURGE EVENT §3: PURGE EVENT #3:
a. Start Tine a. Start Time e
b. Filnish Time b. Finish Time ererer——
c. Volume Puyrged gal. ¢. Volume Purged - gal.
RECHARGE #3: ! RECHARGE #3:
a. Depth to|Water ft. a. Depth to Water fr.
b. Time Measured b. Time Measured -
WELL FLUID PMETEB: WELL FLUID PARAMETERS:
{Casing or Borehole Volumes) {Casing or Borshole Volumes) | . 2.4
t=0 2l LL |5 Flr t=0 2V P 4 FmF B
a. pH 915;23"‘3 S.42 177 BI|, oy q.z9 F.72¢ ﬂ'ﬁ?ﬁi a3 998 {827 o7
b. Temp. &7 /-GHA ‘7o.0 702 722 19 | b. Temp. T ETLTC R 2507 LTl s | “
| Y Conl. TR P e EEISCy | o cond. ZES BT seieeBEITEET S S
d. DO : d. Do = 5= 15 2
3 B ETLEAY Ly %f—';;;‘ S BT i 3Tl '{tﬁ/&b-"/ 442 P 7.3
SUMMARY DATA: . SUMMARY DATA: - L
Total Gallong Purged Total Gallons Purged Wm =, 2% -
Purging De!-r:l.I e Used I Purging Device Used i w;’ %"q
Sampling Device Used %;Q; Sampling Device Used _&*‘i‘;i__ +.9
Time Sample Collected 7 B> Time Sample Collacted __‘.’_f.;?_%_—_. (T3
Sample Appealrance ﬁ*“'f/ TS D § Sample Appearance . o= .9".=5
A T BSOS k= G RTINS AN AEREED T S ey —Wh’
: V=T o e R K3

Bogrehole voluuie based on

annular sand pack porosity of 30 percent.

-




|
|

" Project No.:

etk

§7- =o/=®7./

Date:

HK?2 WELL PURGING/SAMPLING DATA FORM

///’2/95

Page

Site Address: Doz T/Z 5

=z
/..dg.r-’l—'c:? /Z‘Z_p/{t'::/? Bz /(’ch/-:?ﬂrﬂc_u‘?' S/ual = AL

of

=

L AT L s T AT
Tachnician(=s): =2 aidtdadt

Agency Rep:

Casing/Borehole Diameter (inches) 2/8 479 4/10 &/10 6/12
Casing/Borehole Volumes {(gajlons/foot) 0.2/0.9 0.7/1.2 0.7/1.6 1.5/2.2 1.5/3.1
WELL # _Mme/-=X WELL #
a. Total Well Depth 1222 g a. Total Well Depth fr.
b. Depth to|Water 2 F2 gt b. Depth to Water fr.
c. Water Height (a - b} [O. 45  ft. ¢. MWater Height (a - b) —_ fr.
d. Well Casing Dliameter = in. d. Well Casing Diameter — in.
e. Casing of Barehcle Constant e. Caslng or Borehole Constant

from above table = = from above table
£. (3} Casing or Borshole - £. (3) Casing or Borehole

volumes {c x e x 3} & = gal. Volumes (c x & x 3} gal.
g. B0 Percent Recharge Level — g. 80 Percent Recharge Level

(b + {0.2 x <} : ft. [b + (0.2 x e]] —— LE.
PURGE EVENT #1l: o> PURGE EVENT #1l:
a. Start Time rZ A a. Start Time
b. Finish Time 2% %Y x .1 | b. Finish Time
c. Volume Purged zZ gal. c. Volume Purged gal.
RECHARGE #1: RECHARGE #1:
a. Depth to Water 12, ZF g a. Depth to Water — .
b. Time Measured ] b. Time Measured —
PURGE EVENTA‘ZZ: PURGE EVENT #2:
a. Start Time a. Starct Time —
b. Flnish Time b. Finish Time — e
c. Volume Eiur.'ged gal. ¢. Volume Furged —_ gal.
RECHARGE #2: — RECHARGE #2: .
a. Depth toi Water P LS g, a. Depth to Water ft.
b. Time Measured 7z == b. Time Measured
PURGE EVENT #3: PURGE EVENT #3:
a. Start Time a. Start Time rr—
b. Finish Time b. Ffinish Time ————
ec. Volume Burged gal. ¢. Volume Purged —_ gal.
RECHARGE #33 RECHARGE #3:
a. Depth tg Water 34/ e, S a. Dapth to Water ft.
b. Time Madsuced i3z rE:ssE b. Time Measured -
WELL FLULD PARAMETERS: WELL FLUID PARAMETERS:

| (Caging or Borehole Volumes] {Casing or Borshole Volumes)
it-O LS e ¥ M+ = =0 1 14 2 24 3
a. pH I':_.E_C_ﬂ 1.7z fe 775 790 7.9% | oH
b. Temp. lg_,_y_zzar'? o T Lo B o ¥ Ol 7 b. Temp.
c. Cend. [Z.33 795 oBo Zolez ot 1 ¢. Cond.
d. DO | d. DO
o ! = y
7.85/cte 7002 T oS ot /T _,

SUMMARY DATA: SUMMARY DATA: - -
Total Gallohs Pucrged 4 Total Gallons Purged
Purging Device Used PRl s ] purging Device Uged
Sampling OeVvice Used ETrd Sampling Device Used —
Time Samplei Collected i+ oo Time Sample Collected =9
Sample Appearance (LLéE?ﬁE’ Sample Appsacance
A AN RENT & Tl S, o3 45 CAITIOA LIRS : '

] 1
Number of Drums stored onsite
Location of Drums _sAdoZvA SWS7-

=

Total Gallons Stored
- A s

Borehole volume based on annula: sand p;;x porosity of 30 percent.

s




NON HA'ZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPA ID No. 2. Page 1 3. Document Number
- of
WASTE MANIFEST \ . INH=-N° 46124

I | £y H |
4. Generator's Name anid Mailing Address Moy Wan l'm. L"‘ PV
¢ /0 935 Mo /5 CaoTeERs /ﬁu’o ﬁ'??m A
| 3600 MacAtrvun Bi
Generator's Phone 0 A-I(L AMD 4 Cﬁ

.
'

5. Transporter COmpany: Name 6. US EPA ID Number 7. Transporier Phone

CLEARWATER EﬁJVIRONMENTAL | CAR000007013 {510) 797-8511

8. Designated Facility Nai\:me and Site Address 8. US EPA 1D Number 10. Facility's Phone

ALVISO INDEPENDENT 0OIL

5002 ARCHER STREET
ALVISO, CA 950d2 CALO00161743 (510) 797-8511
11. Waste Shipping Narte and Description 12, Containers 2 Ja
! Ne, Type Quantity WiVel

" Non-Hazardous v;raste, liguid 002 >
; G| 0090 | ¢

VO~PpIMZML

b.

15, Special Handling Ins@trucﬁons and Additional information Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above
: 11a. 11b.

(510) 797-8511 |
Attn; Kirk Hayward

: . e
16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | cartifyghe materials described above on this manifest arWﬁl reguiilianafor reporting proper ciw\oﬂl\ol Hazardeus Waste,

/\‘//@// /"47 gl

17. Transporter Acknowiadgsment of Raceipt of Materials
Printed/Typed Name

Daid Monnison

18. Discrepancy Indicatibn Space

TAN

DIM=VOVNZ> - %

<—A—-r—-0p+n

. ; /] r
19, Faciliy Cwner or O;iferator: Cartification of receipt of waste matarials coverad by this n’faﬁfpé axcept Hted In ltem 18,

\ﬁwédlcui e , L _Inl) e

WHITE — CRIGINAL (Retuﬂ:n to Generator} YELLOW —TSDF (Retain Copy} PINK -TRANSPORTER COPY GOLDENROD —GENERATOR'S COPY

: Wear PPE :
l Emergency Contact




